## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

### FIFTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

1874.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March, 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

## RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1874.

#### Chapter 234.

Снар. 234.

Resolve in favor of Penobscot tribe of Indians, providing for election of governor, lieutenant governor and representative to the legislature, in case of vacancy.

Resolved, That whenever a vacancy shall occur in the office of governor, lieutenant governor or representative to the legislature, of the Penobscot tribe of Indians, from death, resignation or insanity, it shall be the duty of the agent of said tribe to order a new election of said officers or either of them, and such election shall be held within thirty days after such vacancy shall occur, by the party authorized to elect such officers at the preceding November election, and in the manner prescribed in resolve approved February eighteen, one thousand eight hundred and sixty-seven, chapter one hundred and three of the acts and resolves of said year.

Vacancy in the office of governor, &c., of Penobscot Indians, how filled.

Approved February 24, 1874.

#### Chapter 235.

Resolve in favor of George Cutler.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the state treasury, to George George Cutler, in Cutler, the sum of two hundred and fifteen dollars and thirty-five cents, in payment of the expenses of the committee on agriculture incurred in visiting the College of Agriculture and Mechanic Arts, pursuant to an order of the legislature.

Approved February 24, 1874.

#### Chapter 236.

Resolve relative to the duties of the land agent.

Resolved, That the land agent take charge of the public build- Public buildings, ings and other public property at New Sweden, and cause the Sweden, relating amounts due the state from Swedish settlers in road labor to be worked out on public roads.

Approved February 24, 1874.